UTOME/S 1 URBOCHARGER KIT

MX7967 4G63

P/N TB401A-MTOI1B

TURBOCHARGER SPECIFICATION SHEET

COMPRESSOR TURBINE

i 7 1 oy |V
TURBINE WHEEL

AV TyY—ikA—Ib

COMPRESSOR WHEEL

Yy —h—KUvJ

p p BEARING TYPE = =
®|7k|%& 5)7(*5* RUL | JU—R¥|  #E E ©E")"(DD‘= @Kg: KL | Fo—R#|  #E sk
(mm) | ¢amy | TRIM | BLADES |MATERIAL | PRODUCTION Sp—F ILRTUS ) | (mmy | TRIM| BLADES |MATERIAL | PRODUCTION
CNCHIH JOURNAL BEARING P
56.3(75.0| 56 | 6/6 |A2618 CNC BILLET 540|61.0| 79 11 K418 CAST
AV TwH—I\OI5 —— T F—EVI\DI T
@5 == =" |
COMPRESSOR HOUSING i a —__ (G, TURBINE HOUSING
IND
AOZ sz erc [| [—" H° oH— =
IND EXD A/R IND I:[[ L— E j I ©|E|§<I:l|;)1>l N S(% A/R
(mm) (mm) [ |
60.63 | 50.0 0.78 —_— figl 4G63 4G63 | 0.77

IR EBAEE

INITIAL BOOST SETTING 1.0kgf/cm?2 ﬂTD”E’ 27 Lancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA

The Engine Specialist TEL:+1-949-855-6577 FAX: +1-949-855-6525 Www.tomeiusa.com




NIT—ANEERERFOTER

7O9F1I1-45—| T—Rb IIIAD

27Uv4 | a/h0—5— am | V9 J—Ahk

CRIEN

5 A AR #RD AL
EEERICEND

G « TS o2
iR& OFF

TVIVEXKELREWV

= (AOTEE

B

M EEASEO

RES

] Y—FvhETZETS
SRR ICENS

x5 S
*a‘:& DN - REILBFIC/IND—% FIFTeL)
- RO IV VsEEH

- KR HIEXIRIE B

ATHE

| 15 L0 N
SRR . rmscicn. [T
FENIEY —F v ET

Y| wRETED ‘
eIl | Ty
aw | ATYVITRRRE| . pmasens
LITFICIE C IVIVICELN

TIFSNIEL




/N\BOOST SETTING CAUTION

ACTUATOR SPRING
DEFAULT

BOOST CONTROLLER

OFF

DEFAULT

BOOST CONTROLLER

ON

ACTUATOR SPRING
UPGRADED

BOOST CONTROLLER
Cannot be lowered

beyond preset.

Increases,
then falls.

STRESS
ON ENGINE

LIGHT

MILD

HEAVY

POWER BOOST

CHARACTERISTICS

GOOD FOR
STREET

Slow spool, fall-off at

GOOD high rpm.

-Stock engine internals.

ADJUSTABILITY

Engine longevity more

NONE

CHARACTERISTICS

important than power.

Fall-off at high rpm.

*More power when you need it.

GREAT

ADJUSTABILITY

-Upgraded engine internals.

YES

CHARACTERISTICS

*Upgraded cooling for oil &
coolant.

DRAG/

Good spool, good high
rpm performance.

PRO RACE

HIGH!

ADJUSTABILITY

-Upgraded engine internals.

YES but will not
fall below preset
spring pressure.

*Upgraded cooling for oil &
coolant.
*Advanced engine builders.

ALWAYS USE

CONFIGURE

A

BGEST CONTROLLER)

BGESTSETTINGS




TB401-MTO01

ITOMEI » & 3 B &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

RIMIS

X—FKF¥—Yv—F v b ARMS MX7960/7967 4G63
TURBOCHARGER KIT ARMS MX7960/7967 4G63

ERESS MX7960 MX7967
PART NUMBER TB401A-MTO1A TB401A-MTO01B

Ee
4G63 EVO 4-9
APPLICATION
B% / INDEX -
[ P2 HZXE ]

[ P16 ENGLISH ]

CORLPIEEHRRE BBV EIFWIZE, F2LICHYNES TIVET,
CHEMABNICCOFRBEE L CBRAD I ZEL CBEVLZE N,
BHAICH SR B T CEY HEBIBATICATICRE L TLEE W,
BMBAFEICEINMTOSIEREEISHTFo TS,
BZEBEA—H—ORTIIEFERENVEICLEY £, AELADET

BEWEE L,
THEDBERICL YERLE LHA, BETREFEEVINRETOT,
HoHLDHITTELIZE W,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.
You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing

this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's

own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




N
A IE =2

B AERGAE I HRICELIFREEICOVWTOAEH L TWET,
EEDEECFIBICOVWTIIRABEX — A —RTORFEEEELZ TR,

B AAREIEHERIPRTT, V—Fv b REORETIEARVWEAEINGATT
FERLTLIEEN,

B AESERYMITFAZEICEY, TV vHAPALELES, Z0HT V2 EIH
ZOMELEBORBEAMBEICRY £,

B X—RX—R—BETEICaAVT A avDOERELTLEEL,

A =
= B

B B532EBLUAANDIFERIIEPHLIZEI 0, RERELP, TV U%HIET 5
BnhHY £,

B AEFORY FITERBOESTIRIET, BT o 12BHELAIT - TLEI L,

B AEFEERY T ERICIE, BUATE, REEAFHAL TLIEE W,
TERICARLREVWE NI 2RAY BT,

B ARUROERY MRy Py A HDICHRTRETIT > T E W,
IV UAEA TV WREDEZEIINEOENLH Y £F,

B AEFOWMYFFICHELRETROMBEDORICIIIBE ML REETY ., BEL D%
MRIENTLIZEIN, REFBELO, TV V2T 23BN HY £7,

B IVP A RETARICEDT A AL/ SHKDOTNAEEDSERET>TLEE L,
F AW/ AHADRBNIET Y PV OBIBIC DAY £9,

BHERICHELR TR

BT Y ERFEITE— WmLLoL>F WEFEESE




TRONS -

BEHIRI > TLBEHNTHERCIZSI L,

8 — KRR

L)
EREE |1
Himm -
ISR R
CHRA MX7960 [TB401B-CRA18
MX7967 |TB401B-CRA19
YELRFy b MX7960__|7B401B-RBKO2
MX7967
TUFaT—48— MX7980_I7B4018-ACT12
MX7967
ALy nm sy |MX7960  |TB401B-COHO3
MX7967 [TB401B-COH12
AP oA — MX7960 [TB401B-COW13
MX7967 |TB401B-COW14
P MX7960  |TB401B-TBHO4
MX7967 |TB401B-TBH14
Z—E v FA—L MX7960__|r54018-TBWO4
MX7967

®
F R Av 7Ly Y —0UT/S( 7 £ TR Yt —R—U—5 > 54 TA
RRLE |1 miRgE |1
H@mm#&  |TB401B-COPO1 HF 5% |[TB401B-WCPO3
®
Ep) VA—R—U—=F > XA TB Z AR FA NI, T
RRLE |1 miRgE |1
Hmm#E  [TB401B-WCPO4 HZ %% |1B401B-OFPO2




aBantE Rk

TRHROMER - HEIH > TLEH THERLIZI L,

) )

®
2> 7Ly ¥—0UT
£ 7 A &7 FANYZ—2 ARy b
HART b
AERE |1 AEEE |2
H55% |TBA0IB.COGOL 5 55% |TBA0IB ORGOL
Z7T 275 Z—C OUTHRT v I
AERE |1 REEE |1
HEM TB401B-TIG02 5 TB401B-TOGO02
N\
: )]
/ /
27 Y4 — & — Rk 2R N>Y 3 =Rk M12
AEEE |2 AEEE |1
HEmE TB401B-WTBO1 HEmE TB401B-BJB02
) QI D
®
AT
£ F)L F M6*P1.0 8mm #75 A% BAE
M10%P1.25 47.5mm
AREE |3 AmEE |2
S5o%  |TB40IB-WBT02 S5o% |TB401B-STBO3




Y07 TROBE - HEAR > TUWDBATHR IS,

. | ety |
Q@
®
£ A5 AU 2.5 Fv b M10*P1.25
M10*P1.25 43mm
FAlEE (2 FEiRE |4
Ho & |TBA01B-STBOZ HemE  |TBA0IB-HNTO2

(U]
TR 7w v — M10 TR 7y e — MI12
RIS 2 FEiREE |2
B TB401B-WAS01 B TB401B-WAS04

\ )

£ 7w — M14 2 FR 7w — M6
ERGE |4 ERLE (4

Hmm#E  [TB401B-WAS02 HamaE  |TB401B-WASO3
ZFR NF 21— LR—Z5X1Imm

FR#HE |1

Hinm TB401B-SLHO03




BB eatE Rk TROWBR - HEHH > TLNBH RS,
R R SMUOTH Phsyy
@ @
o TRy
o Bk R A R R I £ ;7+11 X AN
EmzE |1 EE%E |1
HemE PB6150-BSP01 HRRE TB401B-SPRO7
@
o TI9FaT—R—ATY o o7 7077111—&—7\7"')\/7“
oI [
RIEEE 1 FfRHE (1
B TB401B-SPR10 =R TB401B-SPR11
®
TOFaT—R—RTY TOFar—R—=v 7L
2L 25
) (RFL—F)
FIR%E 1 FARE=E |1
HR& TB401B-SPR12 A TB401B-SANO1
S, D Q
wromMmeEd VARV
The Engine Specialisi =
@ #
£ 7R TOMEIZR T v A — £ 7R ARMSZ 7 v # —
FA#l#HE |2 FREE (2
HRmE TG201A-0000A HRmE TG204A-0000A




aBantE Rk

TRHROMER - HEIH > TLEH THERLIZI L,

2R TYTL L &R HuikaiAE (&)
RIEEE 1 REHE |1
B TE501A-0000A HSS
@D @
EX 7O F 1T —x—EikEAE 2 TR Ry gy — k
RIREE 1 REHE |1
e HeaE |-
®
EX {REFESEAN — K EX REAZHFRDBFEL
RIEE 1 REHE |1
HaaE |- HeaE |-
®
EX BIRERERO TE
RIREE 1

eygr—
Honon




1L MIEZ—FRFr—v—DOHMYHAL

Ny TY—D3AFRHEFEMYHAL, =R F ¥ —Y v —PREIEETZIMYALTLZE 0,

B SEOFMEREREILTEREREEEECSRL TLE 0,
W BEATIHMRIEMUALFICBESERVL S ITERL TSI L,
B HREIRYALEOROSICIEEDNASHENL S T TR ETENTHEEL TS,

X~¥—73BERLELA




2. ARMSZ —FF ¥ — v —DHLY {F1F

B HSROERICESENERIL MIFEMEPEBEZFLET 575,
MHEBORIVERL—AR—Z M EFEHLTLIEE N,

B BT uBREEMEDAVLSICLTLEE WL, MER S ET VY VAREADEY fFiFA
TEED 7Y, RECEHBTREEILTA—EVYDEIELE Y,

WS TeF2—THEET Y UREICERY T 2B IEEBICHOF T AN T LS,
EBLRARANI D EWBORRERY £9,

2-1. R% vy FFRIL b DEY fF1F

A 252y FrntomEcER

MEEWII DS A X —

(IO, T SEY M CREBO Ty FE LTS b
h—ﬂ k__ﬂ ELTERT %,
e = XF v FEIRYATEE, R ABHABNLS (S
FET 5,
BRES 2R e
® X &y RFL b M10*P1.25 47.5mm 2
X &y R b M10*P1.25 43mm 2




2-2. 2—FF ¥ —Y v — 0 FF

10

BmES E 0N HE RSB LT Lo
@ 2 —RAAE 1 A 1645 N - m (6.5 kg-m)
@ av 7Ly H—0UT/S4 7 1 B [17+2 N - m (1.7 kgf-m)
©) Vp—R—0—5 kA TA 1 C [44£5N - m (4.5 kgf-m)
@ UA—R—0—5 kXA TB 1 D |59+5N + m (6.0 kgf-m)
® FAINIA T 1 E |14+1 N+ m (1.4 kgf-m)
® ar7LyH—0UTHRAT v k 1 F ]19+1N - m (0.9 kgf-m)
@ FANYR—VHRT Y b 2 G |19£1N - m (1.9 kgf-m)
2—EVINF R4 v b 1
©) 2—EYOUTHRZ v b 1
v+ —&—RL b 2
@ Ny a—FRL bk M12 1
@ ALk M6*P1.0 8mm 3
7w — MI10 2
@ 7y — MI12 2
7w — M14 4
7w — M6 4




A /v ovavoERIIonT

EVO6~T7IZEMIT CEATEX T,

EVOA~GIZBAODEMNERZ OV 7 3>
NRATDE—FRF v —Yv—BICA->TWD
TLAhT—%ALTWEITNIEERTEET,

3. BEIKEF A NDEHET

B—hF v —P v —THEETRRBLIEAAKEFT AL ER/FTL TLIZE L,
BRAECKME RS CIBBEREEELZSR L. BRICHETL TS0,

4. FERMORREERELEDER

QF7%EZa—bFIL, YA RTL—F2HERL TSN,
@ T oI UEBRBET, ISR T VF B BYRLTLEE W,
@ TV rEIREIL, 74 KUY TIRETHEKRLA A ULINBNETOAWT EEZFERL TSN,
@ TV UREIEL, BEIKEFALDREEA>TVWE T EEZFETRL TLEE L,
Fro, U =72V 0 HERRICERL TSN,
O BEIVYUAEBHL, TV AEA30000EREX L, ERBNPESHALAWI L%
R L T mE 0,
® FHEBEHEZITV. BRAAD BT EEZHEREL TILE L,
ﬂ B HEROT7 I/ Fa1aI—R—0REBREFT I/ FaT—2—HKkT
2mma 7 ) A— K& AT 7-RBEETL.0kg TT,
B EROBREDORTEILLRBEEOZECHOROTKICL Y KRELERDIBED
HYET, BREOREIF7—ZX bar b0—5—%2#ADS 2, EEICHLVEET
HRELAEDNSEEIIT->TLREEL,
W7 7FaT—R—RTYVITDOXBEIFMDOT 7 F 2 T—X—ERGRBPEEESEBD S 2,
BEICT->TLREE N,
B U7X bEEFEAL, BREZERL TN,
@ REBDOELY (T IREELBEIA/ A A LMD BB EIT-> TLIE L,
B SEMELOBERIZTCICT VI UvAEELAVTLIZE L,

B IO UFALEFERICIRL TLEEN,

11




5.2—FRF v — v —{ttx

MX7960
Y7Ly —ikA—I

AOZE (mm) | #4428 (mm) | FUL | 7L—F# o= Bli%k

52.6 68.0 60 6/6 A2618 CNCHIH
X—EYRA—IL

HOZ (mm) | A (mm) | PUL | ZTL—F% maE Bk

54.0 61.0 79 11 K418 515
ATy —nyTr s R—ENgI T

ALZE (mm) |HOZ (mm) A/R AQ HO A/R
61.9 50.0 0.78 4G63 4G63 0.77

MX7967

Y7Ly —ikA—I

ABE (mm) | A& (mm) FUL | 7L—FHE 7a sk

56.3 75.0 56 6/6 A2618 CNCHIH
X—EYRA—IL

HOZ (mm) | A (mm) FUL | 7L—F# 7a sk

54.0 61.0 79 11 K418 515
AvTLy—ngTry KR—EYNII T

ALZE (mm) |HOZ (mm) A/R N=| O A/R

61.9 50.0 0.78 4G63 4G63 0.77

12




6.7 Fax—R—R7TIUVYT

AERBETIF1T—Z—RAT ) IR THIET, 7R NREBEEEEST L ENTEET,
FTRAESEICENICE ST T 7 FaT— -7 THFIRL TS,

A FIF1T—2—RFY Y TDERIZOVT

RR—=Y—BRICEHOZR T VT OBEKEN/ZEEAET 7 F 2T —2—DBEL.
AA VTNV THRERODDIENER>TVET,

REORTY Y FRIRIFBMNICEDLDEERN L2 XA TEREL TLIEE L,

KT ER EFAIRO T 7 F 2 T -2 —EURGBAEESBL TS,

MK RR=—V—EROBBIET 7 F 2T —2—EBEET2mmD 7Y 0— FE AT RETD

BETT,

K HEREOABZICIEIRR—I—BEDLOkgl/cm’DEAEHEDR T Y v 7 H
BEINTWET,

K RR=V—EBROBREEIEHEFTHEERTT, 7—X MEIZEBOERRIZLY
ZiLET,

X EBROT—X MEDBFEIEZT R bay bO—5—%HALTLEEL,
TR baAvrAO—-F—0DREETEL, TI/FaT—X—%@BHELT
FESTZET, BELLET—R by T v IHEREERY £7,

FPIOFaT—2—R7) v 7 EIRAED—H

7 S \

M7 F2T—2—%HRVLIICEET D,

WA (RAVAX—K—5E) PUOF2T—2—Ay FOFIRLEN
HAlczEsL5tEy b3

B EH528LTCTI/F2I—X—ICZT7EAND

W HUBOBE T/ F 2T —R—DIMEENEHERT 5,

B AEDT IV F1T—R—RATY VI —BREZSEICENICH XTIV TITANEZR S

13



27U >4 |kef/cm? 0.20 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.65 0.75
HEEH  [Kpa 19.61 39.23 58.84 88.26 63.74 73.55
PSI 2.84 5.69 8.53 12.80 9.25 10.67
HBAUE 4vF—| 4vF— IR IR Tug— | Ta—
R TB401B | TB401B | TB401B | TB401B | TB401B | TB401B
-SPRO7 -SPRO8 | -SPRO9 -SPR10 | -SPR11 -SPR12
A 2 iR % i = &5
H$4 2 S mm 29 29 36.5 36.5 44 44
£E& mm 32 36 43 52 57 68
BEEN
kgf/cm?| Kpa PSI
020 | 1961 | 2.84 0.20
0.40 | 39.23 | 5.69 0.40
0.60 | 58.84 | 8.53 0.60
0.65 | 6374 | 9.25 0.65
0.75 | 7355 | 10.67 0.75
0.80 | 78.45 | 11.38 0.20 0.60
0.85 | 83.36 | 12.09 0.20 0.65
0.90 | 8826 | 12.80 0.90
0.95 | 93.16 | 13.51 0.20 0.75
1.00 | 98.07 | 14.22 0.40 0.60
1.05 [ 102.97 [ 14.93 0.40 0.65
1.10 | 107.87 | 15.65 0.20 0.90
1.15 | 112.78 | 16.36 0.40 0.75
1.25 | 12258 | 17.78 0.60 0.65
1.30 | 127.49 | 18.49 0.40 0.90
1.35 | 13239 19.20 0.60 0.75
1.45 | 14220 | 20.62 0.20 0.60 0.65
1.55 | 152.00 [ 22.05 0.20 0.60 0.75
1.55 | 152.00 [ 22.05 0.90 0.65
1.65 | 161.81 | 23.47 0.40 0.60 0.65
1.65 | 161.81 [ 23.47 0.90 0.75
1.75 | 171.62 | 24.89 0.20 0.90 0.65
1.75 | 171.62 | 24.89 0.40 0.60 0.75
1.85 | 181.42 | 26.31 0.20 0.90 0.75
1.95 [ 191.23| 27.74 0.40 0.90 0.65
2.05 | 201.04 | 29.16 0.40 0.90 0.75

14




y b7y THAF

HESE Rk
=] 23LfkED
J—<ILT VIV
SHal— = YA ae )
N MX7960|1.4~1.5kgf/cm?(19.9~21.3psi)  |1.6kgf/cm*(22.8psi)
BIEERTE N B N B
MX7967|7—X bav bBE—5—fFHA J—Z2barto—->—EH
MX7960 #1400~420ps
BESH #1360~370ps
= MIX7967 P 9420~430ps
. MXT7960 |[LIERB~DEEHNDHE
HLyv 7k _
MX7967 |#t£2 : TOMEI PONCAM TYPE-R
R MX7960 [381t BADEEHNLEE L L BB ANDEELNHE
~Ny RHZT vy k _ g
MX7967 |2 : TOMEIX &L #3221 TOMEIX 2L
. MX7960 680ccil E
AT E S 620ccil b
T MX7967] - C 760ccblE
MX7960 182 4 /hilE (BRIE3K g
e 1652 /b E (VA 3kg/om?) [nitE (BRFESke/cm #)
o3 S MX7967 2200 /hElE (BRE3kg/cm EF)
#3221 TOMEI 255 4 /h
. X7960 |AERBERLTE A
BELF2L—s— M MR AL b
MX7967 |#t42 : TOME TYPE-S
MXx7960],,,.. .. . ,
I7oYU—F— HELS . SERMIER R A
MX7967
MX7960] . . . _
. NP ENEBAOEEALE L W ENERADEELSMDE
Yoaviig T MX7967
33 TOMEIZ —RY 72 3 vih—2X
MX7 ,
Iva—0—7— %O/—7w~kE§&47
MX7967
IFy—2+t MX7960 |@hER~DEBHKHE
< ZER—LR MX7967 |#t%E : TOME EXPREME
7Ly b MX7960 |mMERNDEELBHE
/7ayv b7 MX7967 |#t%2 : TOME EXPREME
- MX7960 |mMER~NDEELBHE
MXT7967 [#EEE @ RR— " il
5 MX7960 | &K~ DEBHWE
MXT7967 [ X A /34 71 O 80MHY
MX7960
ECU HEADhY
MX7967 RES
T z5 \DA
SO MX7960 gﬁ’“/ﬁuu/\ﬂi\ﬁﬁ DE
MX7967 |#E28 : TOMEIZ&1L
o MX7960 |EMEi 77 v 7 H i E
727
MX7967 [8~9&HE Y

IOty b Ty THA PNEHETHLERERDZHDTT,

EBRONR—=YRE -y Ty TIEABRCHOARICEDE TRIRL TS W,

15




A crution

B This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the
vehicle's official servicing manual.
B This product is intended for motorsport use and should only be used on a racing circuit or
a circuit closed off from public roads.
B Installing this product will increase the engine's power output. After installation, the engine
management system and other surrounding components will need to be adjusted accordingly.
B Ensure you consistently monitor the turbo's performance using gauges and/or similar devices.

A WARNING

M Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid damaging the product and/or engine.
B This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
B Ensure you use the appropriate tools and safety gear when installing this product.
Failing to do so may result in injury.
B Install this product only when the engine is cool and/or cold to avoid potential fire hazards.
B Ensure you use the correct specified torque for each fastening. Do not use excessive force
when attaching or removing components as this may damage the product and/or engine.
B After starting the engine, thoroughly check to ensure that there are no oil/coolant leaks.
Leaking oil/coolant can lead to engine damage.

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools B Torque wrench M Official servicing manual

16




KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

PART TURBOCHARGER UNIT
QTY. 1
P/N -
COMPONENT(S) P/N
CHRA MX7960 [TB401B-CRA18
@ MX7967 |TB401B-CRA19
JELREY b MX7960 TB401B-RBK02
MX7967
FOFaT—K— MX7960 TB401B-ACT12
MX7967
LN S MX7960 |TB401B-COHO03
MX7967 |TB401B-COH12
Sl A MX7960 |TB401B-COW13
MX7967 |TB401B-COW14
PN MX7960 |TB401B-TBHO04
MX7967 |TB401B-TBH14
A—EvRA—I MX7960 TB401B-TBWO04
MX7967
@ ®
PART COMPRESSOR OUT PIPE PART WATER COOLANT PIPE A
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N TB401B-COP01 P/N TB401B-WCP03
® ®
PART WATER COOLANT PIPE B PART OIL PIPE
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N TB401B-WCP04 P/N TB401B-OFP02




KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

® @
PART COMPRESSOR OUT GASKET PART OIL RETURN GASKET
QTY. 1 QTY. 2
P/N TB401B-COGO1 P/N TB401B-ORGO1
®
PART TURBINE IN GASKET PART TURBINE OUT GASKET
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N TB401B-TIG02 P/N TB401B-TOGO02
ED
/ 7/
@
PART WATER BOLT PART BANJO BOLT M12
QTY. 2 QTY. 1
P/N TB401B-WTBO01 P/N TB401B-BJB02
®@ ®
STUD BOLT
PART BOLT M6*P1.0 8mm PART
M10*P1.25 47.5mm
QTY. 3 QTY. 2
P/N TB401B-WBTO02 P/N TB401B-STB03

18




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

QD
® ®
STUD BOLT
PART PART NUT M10*P1.25
M10*P1.25 43mm
QTY. 2 QTY. 4
P/N TB401B-STB02 P/N TB401B-HNT02

I

PART WASHER M10 PART WASHER M12

QTY. 2 QTY. 2

P/N TB401B-WASO01 P/N TB401B-WAS04

PART WASHER M14 PART WASHER M6

QTY. 4 QTY. 4

P/N TB401B-WAS02 P/N TB401B-WAS03
Q

PART VACUUM HOSE 5X11mm

QTY. 1

P/N TB401B-SLHO03

19




KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

R R SMUOTH Phsyy
@ @
ACTUATOR SPRING
PART BOLT SMOOTH PASTE PART
BLACK
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N PB6150-BSP01 P/N TB401B-SPR0O7
. — ij;lé
)
ACTUATOR SPRING ACTUATOR SPRING
PART PART
RED PINK
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N TB401B-SPR10 P/N TB401B-SPR11
@
ACTUATOR SPRING
PART PART ACTUATOR NIPPLE
BLUE (STRAIGHT)
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N TB401B-SPR12 P/N TB401B-SANO1
S, D Q
wromMmeEd VARV
The Engine Specialisi =
@
PART TOMEI STICKER PART ARMS STICKER
QTY. 2 QTY. 2
P/N TG201A-0000A P/N TG204A-0000A

20




KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

PART EMBLEM PART TURBO MANUAL
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N TE501A-0000A P/N
@ ®
PART ACTUATOR MANUAL PART SPEC. SHEET
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N P/N N
®
PART WARRANTY REG. CARD PART WARRANTY REG. NOTES
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
P/N - P/N _
®
PART BOOST SETTING CAUTION
QTY. 1

P/N




1. REMOVING THE STOCK TURBOCHARGER

Disconnect the negative battery terminal. Then, remove the turbocharger and surrounding components.

W For further details, please refer to the official servicing manual.
M Take care not to damage the components/parts as some of these will be reused later.
B Ensure you seal all openings with tape to prevent debris from entering the system.

(Parts marked with ' X' will not be reused)

22




2. INSTALLING THE ARMS TURBOCHARGER

B Apply the included Bolt Smooth Paste to all bolts exposed to heat from the exhaust.
This helps prevent these bolts from becoming seized.

B Ensure each part is fitted/assembled correctly. Failing to do so may prevent you from
completing the installation and can even cause damage to the turbo through insufficient
cooling/lubrication.

B Do not use excessive force when attaching the pipes/tubes to the engine
as this may damage the components and/or engine.

2-1. INSTALLING THE STUD BOLTS

A NOTE THE ORIENTATION OF THE STUD BOLTS

¥ SHORT END TO TURBO
ﬂ“””” “HI””””] X Install using the 'double nut' method.

Iq_:’ '<_>I (nuts included)
SHOR LONG % Ensure the stud bolt does not move

when removing the nuts.

REF. NO. PART QTY.
® STUD BOLT M10*P1.25 47.5mm 2
STUD BOLT M10*P1.25 43mm 2

23



2-2. INSTALLING THE TURBOCHARGER

REF. NO. PART QTY. TORQUE SPECS.

TURBOCHARGER UNIT 64+5N - m (6.5 kg-m)

COMPRESSOR OUT PIPE 172N - m (1.7 kgf-m)

WATER COOLANT PIPE A 44+5N - m (4.5 kgf-m)

WATER COOLANT PIPE B 59+5N - m (6.0 kgf-m)

OIL PIPE 14+1 N - m (1.4 kgf-m)

COMPRESSOR OUT GASKET 9+1 N - m (0.9 kgf-m)

(] Bl ul Rvl el iesl b

OIL RETURN GASKET 191N - m (1.9 kgf-m)

TURBINE IN GASKET
TURBINE OUT GASKET
WATER BOLT

BANJO BOLT M12
BOLT M6*P1.0 8mm
WASHER M10
WASHER M12
WASHER M14
WASHER M6

B|®|80|6|®)|C|6|@|@|Q]|e@|v|®|®|©
Sl I wlIN -l - -l Rl e e -

24



A\ USING THE STOCK SUCTION HOSE

EVO6~7: No modification required.

EVO4~5: As the opening is a different size,
you will need to remove the rubber collar
on the turbo side of the stock suction hose.

Remove

3. TOPPING UP THE ENGINE OIL AND COOLANT

Top up the engine oil and coolant as required.
For detailed instructions and information regarding replacement parts,
please refer to the official servicing manual.

4. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS & PRECAUTIONS

(D Ensure the vehicle is in neutral gear and check that the parking brake is engaged.
@ Crank the engine for around 15 seconds but ensure you do not start the engine.
(® Start the engine and check for any signs of oil or coolant leaks during idle.

@ Stop the engine. Check to make sure that the oil and coolant are at acceptable levels.
Be sure to also check the coolant reservoir level.

(® Start the engine again and rev to 3000rpm. Thoroughly check for any exhaust leaks and/or
abnormal sounds.

(® Test drive the vehicle and check to make sure that the turbo is generating pressure/boost.

n B By default, the actuator (standalone) is configured to give 1.0kg spring pressure
with 2mm of preload applied.

B The actual boost pressure will vary depending on pre-turbo back pressure as well as
the surrounding components installed. A boost controller should be used in conjunction
to make precise adjustments to boost pressure.

B For details on changing actuator springs, please refer to the included actuator manual.
B Ensure you monitor boost levels using a boost gauge.

@ Check to ensure all parts are fitted correctly and that there are no oil/coolant leaks.
B Do not turn the engine off immediately after hard driving.

W Ensure you periodically change the engine oil.

25




5. TURBOCHARGER SPECIFICATIONS

MX7960

COMPRESSOR WHEEL

INLET DIA. (mm)JOUTER DIA. (mm] TRIM BLADES MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION
52.6 68.0 60 6/6 A2618 CNC BILLET
TURBINE WHEEL
EXIT DIA. (mm) JOUTER DIA. (mm] TRIM BLADES MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION
54.0 61.0 79 11 K418 FORGED
COMPRESSOR HOUSING TURBINE HOUSING
INLET DIA. (mm)| EXIT DIA. (mm) A/R INLET (mm) EXIT A/R
61.9 50.0 0.78 4G63 4G63 0.77
MX7967
COMPRESSOR WHEEL
INLET DIA. (mm)OUTER DIA. (mm}] TRIM BLADES MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION
56.3 75.0 56 6/6 A2618 CNC BILLET
TURBINE WHEEL
EXIT DIA. (mm) JOUTER DIA. (mm] TRIM BLADES MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION
54.0 61.0 79 11 K418 FORGED
COMPRESSOR HOUSING TURBINE HOUSING
INLET DIA. (mm)| EXIT DIA. (mm) A/R INLET (mm) EXIT A/R
61.9 50.0 0.78 4G63 4G63 0.77

26




6. ACTUATOR SPRINGS

This product features interchangeable actuator springs, allowing you to set different boost pressures.
Use the following information as reference to choose the appropriate spring(s) for your setup.

A CHOOSING ACTUATOR SPRINGS

The table on the next page shows the standalone pressure/spring rate of each spring.

All pressure/spring rates were measured just as the internal wastegate begins to open.
Always ensure you measure and choose the appropriate spring(s) for your particular setup.
For details on how to change actuator springs, please refer to the separate actuator manual.

X The table on the next page shows the standalone pressure/spring rate of each spring
with 2mm of preload applied.

¥ The included actuator ships preconfigured with 1.0kgf/cm? springs as shown in the
table on the next page.

3 The table on the next page should be used for reference only as actual boost pressure
will vary depending on the setup.

X A boost controller should be used in conjunction to accurately adjust boost settings.
For best results, the boost controller should be used as the main boost control device,
with the actuator springs providing a secondary level of adjustment.

HOW TO CHOOSE ACTUATOR SPRINGS (EXAMPLE)

B Clamp/secure the actuator on a stable surface so that it doesn't move.

B Next, set up a dial indicator or similar tool so that you can accurately measure
actuator rod travel.

B Using an air compressor and pressure gauge, apply air pressure to the actuator.

B Note the pressure at which the actuator rod begins to move.

M Then, use the following table to choose the appropriate spring(s) for your setup.

27




STANDALONH kgf/cm? 0.20 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.65 0.75

SPRING Kpa 19.61 39.23 58.84 88.26 63.74 73.55

PRESSURE [PSI 2.84 5.69 8.53 12.80 9.25 10.67

POSITIONING INNER INNER MIDDLE | MIDDLE | OUTER OUTER

P/N TB401B | TB401B | TB401B | TB401B | TB401B | TB401B

-SPRO7 -SPR08 | -SPRO9 -SPR10 | -SPR11 -SPR12

COLOR BLACK SILVER | PURPLE RED PINK BLUE

SIZE 0.D (mm) 29 29 36.5 36.5 44 44
LENGTH (mm) 32 36 43 52 57 68

CONFIGURED PRESSURE

kgf/cm?| Kpa PSI

020 | 1961 | 2.84 0.20

0.40 | 39.23 | 5.69 0.40

0.60 | 5884 | 8.53 0.60

0.65 | 6374 | 9.25 0.65

0.75 | 7355 | 10.67 0.75

0.80 | 78.45 | 11.38 0.20 0.60

0.85 | 83.36 | 12.09 0.20 0.65

0.90 | 8826 | 12.80 0.90

0.95 | 93.16 | 13.51 0.20 0.75

1.00 | 98.07 | 14.22 0.40 0.60

1.05 [ 102.97 [ 14.93 0.40 0.65

1.10 | 107.87 | 15.65 0.20 0.90

1.15 | 112.78 | 16.36 0.40 0.75

1.25 | 12258 | 17.78 0.60 0.65

1.30 | 127.49 | 18.49 0.40 0.90

1.35 | 13239 19.20 0.60 0.75

1.45 | 14220 | 20.62 0.20 0.60 0.65

1.55 | 152.00 [ 22.05 0.20 0.60 0.75

1.55 | 152.00 [ 22.05 0.90 0.65

1.65 | 161.81 | 23.47 0.40 0.60 0.65

1.65 | 161.81 [ 23.47 0.90 0.75

1.75 | 171.62 | 24.89 0.20 0.90 0.65

1.75 | 171.62 | 24.89 0.40 0.60 0.75

1.85 | 181.42 | 26.31 0.20 0.90 0.75

1.95 [ 191.23| 27.74 0.40 0.90 0.65

2.05 | 201.04 | 29.16 0.40 0.90 0.75

28




SETUP GUIDE

RECOMMENDATION

CATEGORY TUNED ENGINE
STOCK ENGINE
(e.g. 2.3l stroker)

MX7960|1.4~1.5kgf/cm?(19.9~21.3psi)  |1.6kgf/cm?(22.8psi)

BOOST SETTING

MX7967 |with boost controller with boost controller
POWER MX7960 360~370ps 400~420ps
MX7967 420~430ps

MX7960[Longer duration cams required
MX7967 |[Recommended: TOMEI PONCAM TYPE R

CAMSHAFTS

MX7960 [High performance type recommenddHigh performance type required
MX7967 | TOMEI METAL HEAD GASKET |TOMEI METAL HEAD GASKET

HEAD GASKET

INJECTORS MX7960] 6 20cc or larger 680cc or larger
MX7967 760cc or larger
MX7960 182 4 /h or larger

3kg/cni fuel
165 ¢ /h or larger(3kg/cni pressure) (Ske/cri fuel pressure)

FUEL PUMP MX7967 2204 /h or larger
(3kg/cnt fuel pressure)

TOMEI 255 ¢ /h recommended

MX7960 |Adjustable type required
MX7967 |Recommended: TOMEI TYPE-S

FUEL PRESSURE REGUI

AIR CLEANER MX7960 Bolt-on, high flow type recommended
MX7967
SUCTION PIPE mi;z:g High efficiency type recommended |High efficiency type required
TOMEI turbo suction hose recommended
INTERCOOLER MX7960 Standard or large capacity type
MX7967
EXHAUST MX7960 [High efficiency type required
MANIFOLD MX7967 |TOME EXPREME recommended
OUTLET MX7960 [High efficiency type required
/FRONT PIPE MX7967 |TOME EXPREME recommended

MX7960 [High efficiency type required
MXT7967 |Sports/metal type catalytic converter

CATALYTIC CONVERTEI

MX7960 [High efficiency type required

EXHAUST
MX7967 [Around ® 80 main section
ECU MX7960 Vehicle/setup specific
MX7967

MX7960 [High performance type required
MX7967 |TOMEI high performance blow-off valve recommended

BLOW-OFF VALVE

MX7960 [Higher rating required
MX7967 [No. 8 / 9 or similar

SPARK PLUGS

This setup guide is for reference only.
Parts selection and tuning should be made based on you particular setup and/or intended use.

29




30



31



dTaorer

he Engine Specialisit

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577

www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

32




